IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT NORTHERN AND SOUTHERN DISTRICTS OF IOWA

IN THE MATTER OF

AMENDMEN'T OF LOCAL RULE 83.1.e - CONTINUING LEGAL EDUCATION COORDINATOR

ORDER

Public Administrative Order

N.D. No. 12 - AO - 4 - P S.D. No. 12 - AO - 2 - P

Pursuant to changes in the Continuing Legal Education (CLE) Coordinator position agreed upon by the undersigned, this Order amends and is hereby substituted for Local Rule 83.1, "Lawyers", at Section e, "CLE Coordinator".

e. CLE Coordinator.

- 1. Appointment. A CLE Coordinator will be appointed jointly by the Northern and Southern Districts of Iowa to oversee the administration of the continuing legal education requirements of this rule under the direction of the court.
- 2. Term. The CLE Coordinator will be appointed for a term of two years, and shall be reimbursed an amount agreed upon by the Northern and Southern Districts of Iowa, from Attorney Admission Fee Funds.
- 3. Duties. The CLE Coordinator will have the responsibility for monitoring and administering the CLE requirements of this rule, including the following:
 - A. The determination of the particular courses, legal programs, or other professional activities for which CLE credit should be given;

- B. The number of hours of credit to be received;
- C. The carryover provisions; and
- **D.** Any other matter relating to the CLE requirements of this rule.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

DATED this 24 day of September, 2012.

AMES E. GRITZNER, Chief Judge

United States District Court Southern District of Iowa LINDA R. READE, Chief Judge

United States District Court Northern District of Iowa